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FOREWORD

e International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization.com
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote‘intern
operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this e
hddition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications{ Technical R
blicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC\Publication(s)”).
paration is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested/in the subject dea
y participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations |
h the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with thé International Organizat
ndardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreemeni-bétween the two organizat

b formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, a$ nearly as possible, an intern
sensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation fr|
brested IEC National Committees.

[ Publications have the form of recommendations for internatiohal use and are accepted by IEC N
Immittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content
blications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for )the way in which they are used or fi
interpretation by any end user.

order to promote international uniformity, IEC National’ Committees undertake to apply IEC Publig
hsparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence be
IEC Publication and the corresponding national orregional publication shall be clearly indicated in the

L itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide con
essment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible f
vices carried out by independent certification bodies.

users should ensure that they have thelatest edition of this publication.

mbers of its technical committées’and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dam|
er damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fee
enses arising out of the. publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth
blications.

ention is drawn to_the ]Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicat
ispensable for thelcarrect application of this publication.

ention is drawn:to‘the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
hts. IEC shall’/not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

32035406-1 has been prepared by technical committee 124: Wearable electronic de
pchnologies. It is an International Standard.
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

124/161/FDIS 124/168/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.
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This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

A list of all parts in the IEC 63203 series, published under the general title Wearable electronic
devices and technologies, can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

e rgconfirmed,
e wjthdrawn,
e rgplaced by a revised edition, or

e ammended.
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WEARABLE ELECTRONIC DEVICES AND TECHNOLOGIES -

Part 406-1: Test method for measuring surface temperature of wrist-worn

wearable electronic devices while in contact with human skin

1 Scope

This
to be

part of IEC 63203 defines the terms, definitions, symbols, configurations, and test me

contgct-surface temperature of wrist-worn wearable electronic devices intended(to’be

direc
test
temp

operd
wrist-

docu

ly on a human wrist and that can be worn continuously during use. The cohditions

ment is a healthy human adult.

2 Normative references

The f

hods

used to specify the standard measurement conditions and methods for determining the

worn
bf the

Ho not consider perfusion and results are therefore considered conservatively| The
brature increase is induced by the thermal energy of wearable electronic devices during
tion. This document gives the general procedure for the test method.applicable to vgrious
worn wearable electronic devices for use by ordinary persons which'in the context gf this

bllowing documents are referred to in the text in such’a way that some or all of their cgntent

constitutes requirements of this document. For dated-seferences, only the edition cited applies.

For

amendments) applies.

IEC 4

Safetly requirements

3 Terms and definitions

For the purpose of this document, the following terms and definitions apply:

ISO ¢

addregsses:

e |40 Online browsing platform: Available at http://www.iso.org/obp

o |HC Electropedia: Available at http://www.electropedia.org/

3.1
ambi

ent temperature

indated references, the latest edition of ;the referenced document (including any

2368-1:2018, Audio/video, information“and communication technology equipment — Rart 1:

nd IEC maintain~{erminological databases for use in standardization at the follpwing

average temperature of air or another medium in the vicinity of a wearable electronic device

Note 1

to entry: During the measurement of the ambient temperature the measuring instrument/probe should be
shielded from draughts and radiant heating.

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-816:2004, 826-10-03, modified — In the definition, "the equipment" has

been

replaced with "a wearable electronic device".]
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3.2

human skin-imitating fixture

test fixture with thermal conductivity similar to that of human skin including internal heater to
imitate the temperature of human skin and its thermal conduction properties, as well as
providing a surface on which the device is placed during the measurement

Note 1 to entry: The human skin-imitating fixture consists of a support equipped with a heater and cover material.

3.3

skin-imitating temperature
temperature on the surface of a human skin-imitating fixture that is controlled by heater to
emulatethe skin temperature of the human hnd\]/

3.4
skin-contact surface

surfafe of the wearable electronic device that is physically in contact with the skin of the hhiman
body

3.5
contact-surface temperature
temperature of the skin-contact surface of the wearable electronic 'device

Note 1)to entry: Only that part of the device which may have an elevated temperature and is in contact with the skin
shall be considered. It may not be necessary to measure the temperature-of passive fixing devices, for example non-
metallic wrist bands, outside the thermal footprint of the electronic device:

3.6
normal operating condition
mod¢g of operation that represents as closely asJpossible the range of normal use thaft can
reasdnably be expected

[SOURCE: IEC 62368-1:2018, 3.3.7.4, modified — Notes to entry have been omitted.]

3.7
abnormal operating condition
temporary operating condition\that is not a normal operating condition and is not a singlq fault
condition of the equipment itself

[SOURCE: IEC 62368-1:2018, 3.3.7.1, modified — Notes to entry have been omitted.]

3.8
singlr fault condition
condition of-equipment with a fault under normal operating condition of a single safeguard (but
not alreinforced safeguard) or of a single component or a device

[SOURCE: IEC 62368-1:2018, 3.3.7.9, modified — Note to entry has been omitted.]

3.9

burn threshold

surface temperature defining the boundary between no burn and a superficial partial thickness
burn caused by contact of the skin with a hot surface for a specified contact period

[SOURCE: IEC GUIDE 117:2010, 3.3]
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4 Test conditions and test setup

4.1

Environmental conditions

The measurements shall be carried out under the following normal environmental conditions.

e Ambient temperature: 25 °C + 5 °C,
e Relative humidity: 25 % RH to 85 % RH,
e Atmospheric pressure: 86 kPa to 106 kPa.

4.2
4.2.1

A human skin-imitating fixture shall be used when measuring the contact surface _temper

of a \
humd

4.2.2

The H
be im
imitat
shall
contg
desct

4.2.3

" Kin-imitatingfi

General

earable electronic device. This fixture shall imitate the thermal conductionyproperty
n skin and the temperature of the surface of the human skin.

Structure of the human skin-imitating fixture

uman skin-imitating fixture shall be equipped with a heater, and’the skin temperature
itated by the operation of the heater. The heater shall bé ‘covered with a material
es the thickness and thermal conductivity of human skinwThe wearable electronic d
be attached to the cover by the method specified by)the manufacturer. All of the
ct surfaces shall be in contact with the heated(area of the fixture. Other de
iptions about the structure can be defined as deseribed in Annex B.

Monitoring skin-imitating temperature’and heater control

ature
bf the

shall
which
evice
skin-
ailed

A S'Lurface-mount-type thermocouple (TE€'1) with adhesive tape made from a

low-t
of the
shall

+1,0

the t
temp
testi
(PID)

NOTE
condit

Cons
with 1
humg

ermal-conductivity material (1 < 0,5W/m K) shall be attached to the surface of the
fixture, a small distance away from¥the device under test (DUT). The thermocouple
be no more than 0,26 mm in diameter and the measurement accuracy shall be

C. The position of the thermoeouple is shown in Figure 1 and Figure B.2. By monit
emperature with TC 1, .thhe- heater shall be controlled to maintain a skin-imi

5 conducted under ther appropriate operating conditions. A proportional-integral-deri
controller can be used to control the heater.

The temperature*ef human skin can vary with the ambient temperature, the part of the human body 4
on of the skin&The temperature of human skin is normally in the range of 30 °C to 35 °C.

derations/should be given to the thermal mass and the heat flux of the device unde

n&kin-imitating fixture is considered as a conservative method in assessing therma

cover
wire
vithin
oring
ating

erature of 32,5 °C + 0,5°C"in normal environmental conditions. This is to ensure that the

ative

nd the

r test

espect.to the applicability of the human skin-imitating fixture. It should be noted that the

burn

injuri

ps\ds it does not consider perfusion/sweating or blood circulation of the body

4.3

Stabilization time

The measurements shall be carried out after a sufficient stabilization time has elapsed. The
first state stabilization time (step in Clause 5, list item c)) is defined as the time taken for the
test chamber temperature to stabilize at the required ambient temperature +1,0 °C. The second
state stabilization time (step in Clause 5, list item e)) is defined as the time taken for the fixture
surface to stabilize at the required contact-surface temperature 1,0 °C.
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4.4 Test setup
4.4.1 General

Figure 1 shows the test setup for measuring the electrical characteristics of a device being
tested. To measure the contact surface temperature of a wearable electronic device and the
ambient temperature, the device shall be mounted on a human skin-imitating fixture and
thermocouples for temperature measurements shall be set at appropriate positions.

3
4
L
2 12 t
o\,
11 \ hd 5

IEC

Key
1 controller/driver

temperature controlled environment chamber
temperature/humidity controller

computer for recording

thgrmometer

heater controller

support table

human skin-imitating fixture

© 00 N o 0 b~ W N

deyice under test

10 thgrmocouple 14(TC 1)
11 thgrmocouple 2 (TC 2)
12 thgrmocouple 3 (TC 3)

Figure 1 — Test setup for evaluating the contact-surface
temperature of a wearable electronic device

4.4.2 Placement of device under test (DUT)

The device being tested shall be positioned on the human skin-imitating fixture in the geometric
centre of the chamber by adjusting the position of the human skin-imitating fixture. The human
skin-imitating fixture may be placed on a support table to adjust the position of the device under
test. Any support table shall be made from a low thermal conductivity material (1 < 0,5 W/mK).
The positioning of the device on the human skin-imitating fixture shall follow, where provided,
the method specified by the manufacturer to attach the device on the human body. The device
shall be attached to ensure firm contact with no significant separation from the human
skin-imitating fixture. There shall be no structures above the device being tested which may
disturb the convection air flow. There shall be no significant external air movement sources
affecting the device being tested, such as fan-forced air movement or ambient air movement.
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4.4.3

Thermocouple placement

Thermocouple TC 2 for measuring the contact-surface temperature shall be positioned at the
hottest point of the skin-contact surface. The hottest point is defined as the region with the
highest temperature on the skin-contact surface of the wearable electronic device. This point
has the shortest thermal path from the heat source inside the wearable electronic device to the
contact-surface and can be determined by obtaining a thermographic mapping image of the
skin-contact surface using infrared imaging by operating the wearable electronic device before
placement on the human skin-imitating fixture. Thermocouple TC 3 for measuring the ambient
temperature shall be positioned inside the test chamber such that disturbance of the convection
air flow is avoided.

4.4.4

The
shall
contg
accot
operd
devic]

NOTE
test cq
precis
with w

5 Tlest method

The f

a) T
b) T

c) T
cq
+

d T
is

Device operating conditions

normal operating conditions, abnormal operating conditions, and single fault/,cond
be set according to methods defined in IEC 62368-1:2018, Annex B when measurin
ct-surface temperature during device operation. The device operating-niode may b
ding to its functions. Further guidance is given in Annex C. An external"power sou
te the DUT may be used instead of an internal power source such.@s a battery insid
e if the heat from the internal power source is negligible.

IEC 62368-1 defines only the test temperature and thermal criteria for~skin burn without providing d
nditions. In this document, test conditions considering human skin and“detailed measurement setup
b temperature measurement are defined to prevent low-temperature ‘skin burn during long periods of g
barable electronic devices. See Annex A.

rocedure for testing a wearable electronic device is performed as follows.

he human skin-imitating fixture is placed inside the test chamber.
hermocouples are placed:
inside the test chamber for ambient temperature measurement (TC 3);

on the surface of the human skin-imitating fixture as indicated in Figure B.2
connected to the heater.controller for skin-imitating temperature control (TC 1); an

on the DUT for contact<surface temperature measurement (TC 2).

ntinuing (first state stabilization time). The chamber temperature should be set at 25
D °C, -5 °C according to IEC GUIDE 117:2010, 3.7.

ne heater of.the human skin-imitating fixture is set such that the skin-imitating temper
maintained within the designated temperature range.

e) T

stlabilization time).

ne human skin-imitating fixture shall reach stabilization before continuing (second

jtions

g the
e set
ce to
e the

ptailed
or the
ontact

and

ne test chamber_‘ambient temperature and humidity shall reach stabilization before

,0°C

ature

state

f) The DUT with the attached thermocouple is placed on the human skin-imitating fixture.

g) The operating conditions of the DUT are set. The device may be using an internal or external
power source.

h) The contact-surface temperature measurements start by operating the DUT.

i) The measurements end when the contact-surface temperature reaches its maximum stable
value within 1,0 °C in 20 min.

j) Repeat steps from list items g) to i) according to each operating condition.
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6 Test report

Alongside the measured maximum contact surface temperature, the report shall include the
following information:

a) identification (humber and date) of this document;

b) identification and details of the test lab;

c) identification and details of the sample and manufacturer;

d) environmental conditions during the test execution;

e) testscenaric;

f) device position conditions;

g) anmy deviations from the conditions or procedures described in this document;
h) date of test;

i) ofher remarks and observations.
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A1

Annex A
(informative)

Low-temperature burn caused by wearable electronic devices

General

When a wearable electronic device is being worn directly on the human body for a prolonged
period, proteins in the human skin can get damaged, even when the skin remains in contact

with
a hun
devic
humg
which
elect

This
ensu

wearahle electronic device at a raised temnerature that is lower than the value at
g

nan being would experience pain. Low-temperature burn caused by a wearable eléc
e can occur during continuous operation and during direct long-term contact, wit
n skin. To determine whether a wearable electronic device meets the conditions

low-temperature burn is prevented, the contact surface temperature of a wead
onic device during operation can be measured.

Hocument specifies conditions under which contact-surface temperature is measur
e that the contact-surface temperature of the device is below.a]temperature whic

cause¢ burns to human skin, taking into consideration the device use-conditions and the

of hu
This

docu
ambig

A.2

man skin temperature.

Hocument does not specify temperature limits. Tempgrature limits are specified in
ments, such as IEC 62368-1. Temperature limits{from IEC 62368-1 are based d
bnt temperature of 25 °C.

Low-temperature burn threshold

For d
thres

evices with substantial thermal mass\and an infinite heat flux, the low-temperature
hold is specified as being at 43 °C agcording to IEC Guide 117 if the contact time exd
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8 h. The skin-contact temperature of a-wearable electronic device should be maintained bhelow

the |
IEC 4

imits specified in end prodlct standards, for example, TS1 (43°C to 48°
2368-1:2018, 9.3 to prevent-low-temperature skin burn in normal operation conditig

a wearable electronic device-istworn for less than 8 h, the burn threshold temperature m

deter
IEC 4

mined by the criteria 'of ASTM C1055, Figure 1, or further guidance is availah
2368-1.
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Annex B
(informative)

Human skin-imitating fixture

General structure

2021

The human skin-imitating fixture consists of a support with a heater, a heat spreader and a
cover. Figure B.1 shows the general structure of the human skin-imitating fixture. The support

consi

stg nf, for incfanr\o, flame-retardant and heat-resistant pnlymnrc with a2 film fypn hea

er on

asur
mate

ace controlled by an external controller. The support should be a low thermal condu
ial (4 < 0,5 W/mK). The support and entire fixture generally will have a rounded’s

simullating the shape of a human wrist as shown in Figure B.1. A model or replica of|the h

wrist
supp

NOTE
0,63 W

Key

he
he
co
de
NOTE

a A W N

on which the wearable electronic device is intended to be worn may also bé used
brt if its thermal conductivity is less than 0,5 W/mK.

The thermal conductivity of the human body is mainly less than 0,5 W/mK except)for bones, for whi

/mK.
1 2 3 4 5
IEC
port
hter
ht spreader

er
ice under test

Figure B.1)intends to show the general structure of the fixture.

Figure B.1 — Structure of human skin-imitating fixture

B.2

ctivity
hape,
Liman
as a

Ch it is

Heater for imitating skin temperature

A film-type heater consists of, for instance, a resistive heating element such as metal foil inside
polyimide film. The cover material should be a material with low thermal conductivity
(4 < 0,5 W/mK), and having elasticity sufficient to have a firm surface contact against the DUT
with thermocouple (TC 2) placed between them, consisting of, for instance, silicone rubber
(polysiloxane). The thickness of the cover imitating the human skin should be 2,0 mm + 0,1 mm.
A heat spreader with good thermal conductivity, such as a copper plate or graphite sheet, should
be placed between the film type heater and the cover, to achieve an even temperature
distribution over the complete contact area.
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NOTE The human skin is composed of the epidermis, dermis, and hypodermis. The thickness of the skin varies with
the parts of the body and normally ranges from 0,5 mm around the eyelids to 2,0 mm on the back except for the
palms and soles where the thickness is over 4,0 mm.

The dimensions of the heating area and the cover should be at least 12 times larger than the
size of the skin-contact surface as defined in Figure B.2. The skin-contact surface does not
include the accessory to secure the wearable electronic device on the human body. The cover,
heater and heat spreader may be rounded to conform to the shape of the support. Thermocouple
TC 1 should be positioned to avoid thermal interference from the DUT. It should be placed at a
distance of Lx, the size of the skin-contact surface, measured from the edges of the skin-contact
surface in x direction.

ow

, ol
)

¢ w

—_
~N

4 5 IEC

Key
1 length of the skin contact surface’in X-direction (Lx)
length of the skin contacttsurface in Y-direction (Ly)
thgrmocouple (TC 1)

heater, heat spreader, cover

support

skip-contast:surface of wearable electronic device

mifnimUm-Lx

0 N o g b~ W N

mi sy

Figure B.2 — Minimum size of cover, heater, and the position
of thermocouple to monitor skin-imitating temperature
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Annex C
(informative)

Device operation scenario for the temperature test

Normal operating condition scenario

2021

The normal operating condition scenario is the condition of the test system simulating use on
the body by a person. A battery or an external power supply may power the device to simulate

the nermaloperating-condition-scenaric-The nower and duty cvcle mav be set according
1 ) * PARS 4 4

normal operating condition scenario as shown in Figure C.1.

Key

2 wo

3 du

C.2

An a
elect

workiing period and duty.cycle to simulate the worse conditions considered by the manufac

= - 3 .
s -¢
5 «—2 .

2

[e]

o

Time (s)
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ver (W)

rking period (s)

y cycle (s)

Figure C.1 — Working period and duty cycle under device operating conditions

Abnormal operating condition scenario

bnormal operating condition may arise as a result of improper use of the weg
onic device. Abnormal-operating conditions may be tested by adjusting power

o the

rable
evel,
turer.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=474f09b2ff912d2f829dbc06fe583eec

IEC 63203-406-1:2021 © IEC 2021 -15 -
Bibliography
IEC Guide 117:2010, Electrotechnical equipment — Temperatures of touchable hot surfaces

ASTM C1055, Standard Guide for Heated System Surface Conditions That Produce Contact
Burn Injuries

HAN, AQ., Thermal management and safety regulation of smart watches, Proceedings of 15th
IEEE ITHERM Conference, 2016, p. 939-944

LEE,[Y., HWANG, K., Skin thickness of Korean adults, Surgical and Radiologic Anatomy, 24(3),
2002] p. 183-189 (2002)

HOLMES KR., Thermal properties [viewed 2018-10-19], Available at
http:/fusers.ece.utexas.edu /~valvano/research/Thermal.pdf.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=474f09b2ff912d2f829dbc06fe583eec

SOMMAIRE
AVANT-PROP O S ...ttt e e e e e e e e eaeees
1 Domaine d’appliCation ...
2 REfErenCes NOrMaAatiVeS ... e
3 Termes et définitioNs . ..o
4  Conditions d'essai et configuration d’eSSai .........cccovviiiiiiiiii
4.1 Conditions d’enVirONNEMENT ... ...
4.2 Dispositif imitant la peau humaine............cooiiiii i
421 GENEIAlIteS . e N
4.2.2 Structure du dispositif imitant la peau humaine..................ccoo 0 ML
4.2.3 Surveillance de la température imitant la peau et contréle de I'appareil
de chauffage. . ..o A
.3 Temps de stabilisation ... O
4.4 Configuration d'€SSai .........ocviiiiiiiiiiie e
441 GeéNeralites ..o O
4.4.2 Placement du dispositif en essai (DUT) ....oovieniiiicc o
4.4.3 Placement des thermocouples ...
4.4.4 Conditions de fonctionnement du dispositif.... ...
5 IMéthode d’eSSai ...ccuvvvvniiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieieeeeeee s S
6  RAPPOrt d’€SSai cuivviiiiiiiiiei e S
Anneke A (informative) Bridlures a basse température dues a des dispositifs
Electioniques Préts-a-POrer . oo O e
i GENETAlItES ..o,
R Seuil de brllure a basse temMpPeratlre..........cooevviiiiiiiiiii e
Anneke B (informative) Dispositif imitantia peau humaine ...............ccoooiiiiiiiiiinee e,
i S (VoA (U oo (=Y =T = | PPN
P Appareil de chauffage pour la température imitant la peau...............................
Anneke C (informative) Scénario de fonctionnement du dispositif pour I'essai de
L0 00 01 =1 =1 (0 -
N Scénario en_condition normale de fonctionnement ...
P Scénario gn-conditions anormales de fonctionnement..............ccooooiiiiii.
271 0] [T o = T o 4 L=
Figurp 1 =.€Configuration d’essai pour évaluer la température a la surface de contact
d'un ispositif électronique prét-a-porter ... ..o
Figure BA4—=StructoredudispesitiHmitantHapeavhuvmatre—ree—- s

- 16 - IEC 63203-406-1:2021 © |IEC 2021

Figure B.2 — Taille minimale du couvercle, appareil de chauffage et position

du thermocouple pour surveiller la température imitant la peau

Figure C.1 — Durée de fonctionnement et cycle de service en conditions de

fonctionnement du dispositif
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

TECHNOLOGIES ET DISPOSITIFS ELECTRONIQUES PRETS-A-PORTER -
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Partie 406-1: Méthode d’essai pour le mesurage de la température de
surface des dispositifs électroniques préts-a-porter placés au poignet au

contact de la peau humaine

La
de
fay

I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, 'IEC — entre autres activités — publie des Nérmes internatig
de$ Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS)
Gulides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de I'l[EC"). Leur élaboration est confiée\a)des comités d'étude
trapaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut)participer. Les organig
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison ave¢RIEC, participent égaleme
trapaux. L’'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale/de Normalisation (ISO), seld

co

AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation com
I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'lEC a pour ol
oriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans”les domair]

ditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

posée
jet de
es de
nales,
et des
S, aux
ations
nt aux
n des

Le$ décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions téchniques représentent, dans la mesure du

possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC inté

SO

Les Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de/fecommandations internationales et sont a
conme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous Jes ‘efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qu
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; 'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsd

I'é

et
régd

L'IEC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépe

foy
co

DaIs le but d'encourager I'uniformité international€,\les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans t
mes

t représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

entuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en“est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

ure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparenté’les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications nati
régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes' Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationa
ionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

rnissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux marqy
formité de I'lEC. L’'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certif|

ressés

jréées
b I'IEC
ble de

ute la
bnales
es ou

hdants
es de
cation

indépendants.

Tops les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication].
Autune responsabilité netdait étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires,
y dompris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux dg I'lEC,
potrr tout préjudice cause en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de gpelque
nafjure que ce soit, ‘directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses
dégoulant de la-publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'l[EC ou de toute autre Publication dq I'lEC,
oulau crédit gquilui est accordé.

L'attention-est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publigations
réfgrencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente publication de I'lEC peuvent faire|l'objet
de droitsde brevet CTEC e saurait—etre tenmue pour responsapie de e pas_avoir raentifie de tets—droits de
brevets.

L'IEC 63203-406-1 a été établie par le comité d'études 124 de I'lEC: Technologies et dispositifs
électroniques préts-a-porter. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
124/161/FDIS 124/168/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.
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La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I’anglais.

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon les
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles sous
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés par
I'lEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 63203, publiées sous le titre général Technologies
et dispositifs électroniques préts-a-porter, se trouve sur le site web de I'lEC.

Le co bilité
indiqiée sur le site web de I'l[EC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au doeyment
rechgrché. A cette date, le document sera
e rgconduit,

e slipprimé,

e rgmplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amendé.
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TECHNOLOGIES ET DISPOSITIFS ELECTRONIQUES PRETS-A-PORTER -

Partie 406-1: Méthode d’essai pour le mesurage de la température de
surface des dispositifs électroniques préts-a-porter placés au poignet au

contact de la peau humaine

1 Domaine d’application

La p
confi
norm
dispo
sur le
Les ¢

résente partie de I'IEC 63203 définit les termes, les définitions, les symboles
jurations et les méthodes d'essai a utiliser pour spécifier les conditions' de m
blisées et les méthodes de détermination de la température a la surface de contad
sitifs électroniques préts-a-porter placés au poignet, destinés a étre portes directs
poignet humain et qui peuvent étre portés de maniére continue pendant leur utilis

conseéquent considérés avec prudence. L'augmentation de la tempgrature est induitg

I'énel
Le pr
dispo
persd

santg.

2 F

Les d
de le
I’éditi

gie thermique des dispositifs électroniques préts-a-porter pendant leur fonctionne
Bsent document donne la procédure générale pour la méthode-d'essai applicable a g

nnes ordinaires qui, dans le contexte de ce document, sont'des adultes humains en 4

éférences normatives

ocuments suivants sont cités dans le texté de sorte qu’ils constituent, pour tout ou
ur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées,
on citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition du docume

référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 4
comn

2368-1:2018, Equipements.dés technologies de I'audio/vidéo, de l'information et
nunication — Partie 1: Exigences de sécurité

3 Termes et définitions

Pour

L'1SQ
en ng

les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s'appliquent.

et I''EC.tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre util
rmalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

o |9

, les
bsure
t des
ment
ation.

onditions de I’essai ne prennent pas en considération la diffusion gt’lés résultats sont par

b par
ment.
ivers

sitifs électroniques préts-a-porter placés au poignet et destinés a étre utilisés paf des

onne

bartie
seule
nt de

de la

isées

OOnline browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse http://www.iso.org/obp

e |EC Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/

3.1
temp

érature ambiante

température moyenne de l'air ou du milieu au voisinage d’'un dispositif électronique prét-a-

porte

Note 1

r

a l'article: Pendant la mesure de la température ambiante il est recommandé que l'instrument/la sonde de
mesure soit protégée des courants d'air et de la chaleur rayonnée.

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-816:2004, 826-10-03, modifié — Dans la définition, "matériel" a été
remplacé par "dispositif électronique prét-a-porter".]
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3.2

dispositif imitant la peau humaine

dispositif d'essai qui présente une conductivité thermique similaire a celle de la peau humaine,
y compris un appareil de chauffage interne, de fagon a imiter la température de la peau humaine
et ses propriétés de conduction thermique, ainsi que la surface sur laquelle le dispositif est
placé pendant le mesurage

Note 1 a I'article: Le dispositif imitant la peau humaine est constitué d'un support équipé d'un appareil de chauffage
et d'un matériau de couverture.

3.3

température imitant la peau
temperature a la surface du dispositif imitant la peau humaine contrdlée par un apparegil de

chauffage pour imiter la température de la peau du corps humain

3.4
surface de contact avec la peau
surfafe du dispositif électronique prét-a-porter qui est physiquement en contact avec la|peau
du cdrps humain

3.5
température a la surface de contact
temperature a la surface de contact avec la peau du dispositifiélectronique prét-a-porter

Note 1| a l'article: Seule la partie du dispositif qui peut avoir une temperature élevée et qui est en contact gvec la
peau doit étre prise en considération. Il peut étre inutile de mesurer la température des dispositifs de mpntage
passif$, par exemple les bracelets non métalliques, en dehors dé I'empreinte thermique du dispositif électron|que.

3.6
condfition normale de fonctionnement
modg de fonctionnement qui reflete le mieux le domaine d’utilisation normale qu’|l est
raisohnable d’attendre

[SOURCE: IEC 62368-1:2018, 3.3.7-4, modifié — Les notes a I'article ont été omises.]

3.7
conditions anormales de fonctionnement
conditions de fonctionnement temporaires qui ne sont ni les conditions normales de
fonctlonnement ni les gonditions de premier défaut de I’équipement proprement dit

[SOURCE: IEC 62368-1:2018, 3.3.7.1, modifié — Les notes a I'article ont été omises.]

3.8
condfition de premier défaut
défadt.dans les cond|t|ons normales de fonctlonnement d’ une protectlon unique (mais non g’une

Aain aamanac ot Lt Ay A Tpan Ao ot f

t Hian ron faorcA
pI'O cotom IUIIIUIUUU/ \Sacmemern] COTITPoOSart ulllun \Saeme ey \JIOFUOILII

[SOURCE: IEC 62368-1:2018, 3.3.7.9, modifié — La note a I'article a été omise.]

3.9

seuil de brilure

température de surface définissant la limite entre une absence de brilure et une brdlure
superficielle d'épaisseur partielle provoquée par le contact de la peau avec une surface chaude
pendant une période de contact déterminée

[SOURCE: GUIDE IEC 117:2010, 3.3]
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4 Conditions d'essai et configuration d’essai

41 Conditions d’environnement
Les mesurages doivent étre effectués dans les conditions d’environnement normales suivantes.

e Température ambiante: 25 °C £ 5 °C,
e Humidité relative: 25 % HR a 85 % HR,
e Pression atmosphérique: 86 kPa a 106 kPa.

42 D i imitant | .

4.21 Généralités

Un dispositif imitant la peau humaine doit étre utilisé pour mesurer la température a la syrface
de cgntact d'un dispositif électronique prét-a-porter. Ce dispositif doit imitet-la propriété de
condliction thermique de la peau humaine et la température de la surface de*a peau humjaine.

4.2.2 Structure du dispositif imitant la peau humaine

Le dispositif imitant la peau humaine doit étre équipé d'un ,appareil de chauffage, |et la

tempegrature de la peau doit étre imitée par le fonctionnemeéent‘de I'appareil de chauffage.

L’appareil de chauffage doit étre recouvert d'un matériau qui.imite I'épaisseur et la condugtivité

thernjigue de la peau humaine. Le dispositif électronique prét-a-porter doit étre fidé au

couvercle selon la méthode spécifiée par le fabricant. - Toutes les surfaces en contact ayec la
T.

peau| doivent étre en contact avec la zone chauffée du dispositif. D’autres descriptions
détaillées de la structure peuvent étre définies, comme cela est décrit a I'Annexe B.

4.2.3 Surveillance de la température imitant la peau et contrdle de I'appareil de
chauffage

Un thermocouple de type montage enssurface (TC 1) avec un ruban adhésif constitug d'un
matériau a faible conductivité thermigue (1 < 0,5 W/m K) doit étre fixé a la surface du couyercle
du digpositif, @ une petite distance du dispositif en essai (DUT - device under test). Le [fil du
thermocouple ne doit pas avoir un-diamétre supérieur a 0,26 mm et I'’exactitude de mesurg doit
étre supérieure a £1,0 °C. La~position du thermocouple est indiquée a la Figure 1 ef a la
Figure B.2. En contrélant la température avec le TC 1, 'appareil de chauffage doit étre coptrélé
de fagon a maintenir unetempérature imitant la peau de 32,5 °C + 0,5 °C dans des condjtions
d’environnement normales. Cela permet d'assurer que l'essai est effectué dans des condjtions
de fgnctionnement ‘appropriées. Un régulateur PID (proportionnel-intégral-dérivé) peul étre
utilisg@ pour contréler I'appareil de chauffage.

NOTE| Latempérature de la peau humaine peut varier en fonction de la température ambiante, de la partie dJ corps
humain et de |'état de la peau. La température de la peau humaine est généralement comprise entre 30 °C et|35 °C.

Il convient de prendre en considération |a masse thermique et le flux thermique du disposiltif en
essai en ce qui concerne l'applicabilité du dispositif imitant la peau humaine. Il convient de
noter que le dispositif imitant la peau humaine est considéré comme une méthode prudente
pour évaluer les bridlures thermiques, car elle ne prend pas en considération la
diffusion/sudation ou la circulation sanguine du corps.

4.3 Temps de stabilisation

Les mesurages doivent étre effectués apres un temps de stabilisation suffisant. Le temps de
stabilisation du premier état (étape c, Article 5) est défini comme le temps nécessaire pour que
la température de la chambre d’essai se stabilise a la température ambiante exigée +1,0 °C.
Le temps de stabilisation du deuxiéme état (étape e, Article 5) est défini comme le temps
nécessaire a la stabilisation de la surface du dispositif a la température a la surface de contact
exigée 1,0 °C.
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4.4 Configuration d'essai
4.4.1 Généralités

La Figure 1 représente la configuration d’essai pour le mesurage des caractéristiques
électriques d'un dispositif en essai. Pour mesurer la température a la surface de contact d'un
dispositif électronique prét-a-porter et la température ambiante, le dispositif doit étre installé
sur un dispositif imitant la peau humaine et les thermocouples pour les mesurages de
température doivent étre réglés sur des positions appropriées.
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spositif imitant la peau humaine
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slpositif en essai

Figure 1 — Configuration d’essai pour évaluer la température a la surface de contact
d'un dispositif électronique prét-a-porter

4.4.2 Placement du dispositif en essai (DUT)

Le dispositif en essai doit étre placé sur le dispositif imitant la peau humaine, au centre
géométrique de la chambre en réglant la position du dispositif imitant la peau humaine. Le
dispositif imitant la peau humaine peut étre placé sur une table support pour régler la position
du dispositif en essai. Toute table support doit étre constituée d’'un matériau a faible
conductivité thermique (1 < 0,5 W/mK). Le positionnement du dispositif sur le dispositif imitant
la peau humaine doit suivre, lorsqu'elle est fournie, la méthode de fixation sur le corps humain
spécifiée par le fabricant. Le dispositif doit étre fixé de maniére a assurer un contact ferme sans
séparation significative du dispositif imitant la peau humaine. Il ne doit y avoir aucune structure
au-dessus du dispositif en essai qui puisse perturber le flux d'air de convection. Il ne doit y
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avoir aucune source de mouvement d'air externe significative qui affecte le dispositif en essai,

comme un mouvement d'air forcé par un ventilateur ou un mouvement d'air ambiant.

4.4.3 Placement des thermocouples

Le thermocouple TC 2 destiné a mesurer la température a la surface de contact doit étre

placé

au point le plus chaud de la surface de contact avec la peau. Le point le plus chaud est défini
comme la région ou la température est la plus élevée sur la surface de contact avec la peau du
dispositif électronique prét-a-porter. Ce point a le chemin thermique le plus court depuis la
source de chaleur a l'intérieur du dispositif électronique prét-a-porter jusqu’a la surface de

contact et peut étre déterminé en obtenant une image cartographique thermographique
surfape—de—contac et pe partmagerie—infrarotge—en—faisantfonrctonnerte—ci
électionique prét-a-porter avant de le placer sur le dispositif imitant la peau humain
thermocouple TC 3 destiné a mesurer la température ambiante doit étre placé a l'intérie
la chambre d'essai de maniére a éviter toute perturbation du flux d'air de convectiof

4.4.4 Conditions de fonctionnement du dispositif

Les conditions normales de fonctionnement, les conditions anormales de fonctionnement
conditions de premier défaut doivent étre définies selon les méthodes spécifiées
I'IEC[62368-1:2018, Annexe B lors du mesurage de la températdre”a la surface de cg
pendant le fonctionnement du dispositif. Le mode de fonctionnement du dispositif peu
réglé| selon ses fonctions. L’Annexe C donne des recommandations supplémentaires.
sourde d'alimentation externe pour faire fonctionner le dispdsitif en essai peut étre utilisé
place d'une source d'alimentation interne, comme une batterie a I'intérieur de I'appareil
chaleur provenant de la source d'alimentation interne gsf\négligeable.

NOTE| L'IEC 62368-1 ne définit que la température d’essai etles criteres thermiques pour les brdlures de |4
sans dondition d’essai détaillée. Dans le présent documentyles conditions d’essai relatives a la peau humain
que le|dispositif de mesure détaillé pour le mesurage précis de la température sont définis pour éviter les b
de la peau a basse température lors d'un contact prelongé avec des dispositifs électroniques préts-a-porte
I'Anneke A.

5 NMeéthode d’essai

La prpcédure d’essai d'un dispaositif électronique prét-a-porter est la suivante.

a) L¢ dispositif imitant la peau humaine est placé a l'intérieur de la chambre d'essai.
b) Dps thermocouples-sont placés:
—| al'intérieur de_la chambre d'essai pour le mesurage de la température ambiante (T]

—| sur la surface du dispositif imitant la peau humaine comme indiqué a la Figure B
connectes au régulateur de 'appareil de chauffage pour le contréle de la tempér
imitant Ta peau (TC 1); et

—| surle DUT pour le mesurage de la température a la surface de contact (TC 2).

de la

spositif
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ntact

étre

Une
b a la
si la

peau,
e ainsi
Olures
r. Voir

C 3);

8.2 et
ature

c) Latempérature etthumidité ambiantes de fa chambre d'essal doivent Se stabtiiserav
suite de la procédure (temps de stabilisation du premier état). Il convient de rég
température de la chambre sur 25,0 °C°+0 °C, -5 °C selon le Guide IEC 117:2010, 3.

nt la
ler la
7.

d) L’appareil de chauffage du dispositif imitant la peau humaine est réglé de telle sorte que la

température imitant la peau est maintenue dans la plage de températures désignée.

e) Le dispositif imitant la peau humaine doit atteindre la stabilisation avant la suite
procédure (temps de stabilisation du deuxiéme état).

f) Le DUT avec le thermocouple attaché est placé sur le dispositif imitant la peau humai

de la

ne.

g) Les conditions de fonctionnement du DUT sont réglées. Le dispositif peut utiliser une source

d'alimentation interne ou externe.

h) Les mesurages de la température a la surface de contact commencent par le

fonctionnement du DUT.
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i) Les mesurages se terminent lorsque la température a la surface de contact atteint sa valeur
maximale stable dans les 1,0 °C en 20 min.

j) Reépéter les étapes g) a i) en fonction de chaque condition de fonctionnement.
6 Rapport d’essai

Outre la température maximale mesurée a la surface de contact, le rapport doit contenir les
informations suivantes:

a) l'identification (numéro et date) du présent document;

b) I'ifentification et Tes coordonnees du laboratoire d essair,

c) l'identification et les détails de I'échantillon et du fabricant;

d) lgls conditions d’environnement pendant I'exécution de I'essai;
e) lelscénario d’essai;

f) lels conditions de position du dispositif;

g) tdut écart par rapport aux conditions ou procédures décrites dans |I€ présent documernt;

—

h) Ia date de I'essai;

i) d’autres remarques et observations.
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Annexe A
(informative)

Brilures a basse température dues a des dispositifs électroniques

préts-a-porter

A.1 Généralités
Lorsqu'un dispositif électronique prét-a-porter est placé directement sur le corps humain
pend Jllt uric pél;UUIU plU:UIIyU’C, :Ub plUtG’;IIUD dc :G pTau :Iullldillc pCUVﬁIIt etIG CIIUIUIIIIIIG

mém

peau

bralu

prody
humgd
perm
d'un

Ce dq
mesu
la ten
les c(

Ced
d'aut
sont

A.2

Pour

b lorsque la température augmentée du dispositif électronique prét-a-porter avec-leg
res a basse température dues a un dispositif électronique prét-a-porter- peuve
ire en fonctionnement continu et lors d'un contact direct a long terme, avec la
ine. Pour déterminer si un dispositif électronique prét-a-porter satisfait-aux cond

lispositif électronique prét-a-porter en fonctionnement peut étre mesurée.

cument spécifie les conditions dans lesquelles la température-a’la surface de conta

\pérature qui peut provoquer une bralure de la peau humaihe, en prenant en considé
nditions d'utilisation du dispositif et I'effet de la température de la peau humaine.

bcument ne précise pas les limites de températuure. Ces derniéres sont spécifiées
es documents, par exemple, I'l|EC 62368-1. Les limites de température de I'l[EC 62
ondées sur une température ambiante de 25yC.

Seuil de brialure a basse température

les dispositifs qui présentent une masse thermique importante et un flux de chaleur

le seliil de bralure a basse température est spécifié a 43 °C selon le Guide IEC 117 si la

de cdg
dispo
prodd
les b
Si un
seuil
recor

Glures cutanées a.basse température dans des conditions normales de fonctionne
dispositif électronique prét-a-porter est porté pendant moins de 8 h, la températu
de bralure peut étre déterminée par les critéres de I'ASTM C1055, Figure 1.
hmandations.supplémentaires sont également disponibles dans I'l|EC 62368-1.

gees,
uel la

est en contact est inférieure a la valeur a laquelle un humain ressent de la doul€ur. Les

ht se
peau
jtions

bttant d'éviter les brllures a basse température, la température a la\surface de cgntact

ct est

rée pour assurer que la température a la surface de contact)du dispositif est infériejure a

ation

dans
B68-1

nfini,
durée

ntact dépasse 8 h. Il convient de maintenir la température de contact avec la peay d'un
sitif électronique prét-a=porter en dessous des limites spécifiées dans les normgs de
its finaux, par exemple TS1 (43 °C a 48 °C) dans I'lEC 62368-1:2018, 9.3, pour prégvenir

ment.
Fe du
Des
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